Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT**

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Advanced Remote Communication Solutions, Inc.		08/25/2003	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HPLX Funding, LLC	
Street Address:	44 Montgomery Street	
Internal Address:	Suite 4010	
City:	San Francisco	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94101	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2263381	воатсомм
Registration Number:	2341173	BOATRACS
Registration Number:	2408052	BOATRACS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)778-5299

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

202-662-5188 Phone:

Email: trademarks@cov.com Correspondent Name: Kathleen T. Gallagher-Duff

Address Line 1: 1201 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20004

030104.00101 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Cheryl L. Fountain/Paralegal Specialist

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003396 FRAME: 0077

900058671

Signature:	/cheryllfountain/			
Date:	09/25/2006			
Total Attachments: 5 source=Boatracs-Boatcomm Declaration#page1.tif source=Boatracs-Boatcomm Declaration#page2.tif source=Boatracs-Boatcomm Declaration#page3.tif source=Boatracs-Boatcomm Declaration#page4.tif source=Boatracs-Boatcomm Declaration#page5.tif				

TRADEMARK REEL: 003396 FRAME: 0078

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

PRINCIPAL REGISTER

Marks: BOATCOMM

BOATRACS

Registrant: AirIQ Marine, Inc.

Reg. Nos. 2,263,381

2,341,173

Date of

Office Actions: March 24, 2006

DECLARATION OF MARK KOHLER

I, Mark Kohler, make this declaration in support of Registrant's
 Combined Declaration of Use & Incontestability.

I am Chief Financial Officer, Secretary and Treasurer of Registrant,
 AirIQ Marine, Inc.

3. As evidenced by the public auction receipt issued by Fischer Auction Company, Inc., a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit 1, on August 25, 2003, HPLX Funding, LLC purchased all assets of Advanced Remote Communication Solutions, Inc. ("ARCSI") at a public auction. The assets purchased included all right, title and interest in and to all intangible property owned by ARCSI, including, without limitation, all trademarks, trademark registrations and applications, and all goodwill of ARCSI. A copy of Exhibit 1 is being filed simultaneously with the Assignment Division of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office ("PTO"). Among the trademarks assigned to HPLX Funding, LLC were BOATCOMM (Reg. No. 2,263,381) and BOATRACS (Reg. Nos. 2,341,173 and 2,408,052).

DC: 229813

TRADEMARK REEL: 003396 FRAME: 0079 4. On October 5, 2004, HPLX Funding, LLC assigned the BOATRCOMM and BOATRACS registrations to Boatracs, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company. The assignment was recorded in the Assignment Division of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office ("PTO") at Reel/Frame 2952/0293.

5. On October 7, 2004, Boatracs, LLC changed its name to HPLX-B, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company. The change of name was recorded in the PTO's Assignment Division at Reel/Frame 3090/0579.

6. On October 14, 2004, HPLX-B, LLC assigned the BOATCOMM and BOATRACS trademark registrations to AirIQ Marine, Inc. A copy of the assignment document was recorded in the PTO's Assignment Division at Reel/Frame 3094/0084.

7. I declare that all statements made of my own knowledge are true and that all statements made in paragraphs 3 through 6 are made on information and belief and are believed to be true.

By: Mark Kohler

Title: Chief Financial Officer, Secretary and Treasurer, AirIQ Marine, Inc.

Date: September 22, 2006

- 2 -

PAGE 03

SEP 10 2004 12:12PM HOUSHTONIC PARTNERS

(415) 955-5719

p. 2

FISCHER AUCTION CO., IN TEL:619-590-0744

Aug 25'03

11:00 No.001 P.02/04

Fischer Auction Company, Inc, 1426 N Magnolia Ave

Page : Date : 08/25/2003

Bl Cajon, CA: 92020 (619) 590-2828 Buyer Mumber: 2

Invoice # Tax Status 1

100005 Exampt

HPLX Funding LLC Joseph Wiehaus 44 Montgomery St. #4010

Resale # Driver's Lick

- On File

San Prancisco, CA 94104 Phone

Fax Phone Purchased at Auction of: HPLI Auction

Tax Quantity Ouit Price Extension Orp

N 1 0-00

0.00

Lot Description 计电视器 医医原性性医原性性溃疡 医手术 医乳化溶液 电自有效 医圆头 经济 不明明明 化毛头 1 With respect to Advanced Remote Communication Solutions, Inc., Fka Boatrace, Inc., a California Corporation ("ARCOMA"), Enordyna Technologies Inc., a California corporation ("Energyne"), Boatmacs (Dirope) B.V., a Matherlands corporations ("Bostrace"), Oceantrac Incorpreted, a Canadian corporation ("Oceantrac"), and Innovative Communications Technologies, Inc., a Delaware corporacion ("ICTI"), all present and future right, title and interest of each company in and to, Without limitation, all: personal and fixture property of every kind and natura including without limitation all goods (including inventory, equipment and any accessions thereto), instruments (including promissory notes), documents, accounts (including health care insurance receivables), chattel paper (Whether tangible or electronic), deposit accounts, letter of credit rights (whether or not the letter of credit is evidenced by a writing), commercial tort claims, securities and all other investment property, supporting obligations, any other contract rights or rights to the payment of money, insurance claims and proceeds, tort claims, and all general intensibles including, without limitation, all

payment intempiables, patents, patent applications, trademarks, trademark applications, trade *** CONTINUED ON NEXT 2 A G E *** All Purchases Must be Removed no Later than 08/18/2003

> TRADEMARK REEL: 003396 FRAME: 0081

SEP 10 2004 12:12PM HOUSATONIC PARTNERS

Aug 25'03 11:00 No.001 P.03/04

(415) 955-5719

FISCHER AUCTION CO., IN TEL:619-590-0744

Fischer Auction Company, Inc. 1426 N Magnolia Ave

Page : Date : 08/25/2003

Bl Cajon, CA 92020 (619) 590-2828

Invoice #

0,00

100005

p.3

Buyer Number: 2 HPLX Funding LLC Joseph Nishaus 44 Montgomery St. #4010

Lot Description

Tax Status 1 Resale #

Exempt

Driver's Lick San Francisco, CA 94104 Fax Phone Phone

- On File

Purchased at Auction of: HPLX Auction

Tax Quantity Unit Price Extension Gup

cames, copyrights, copyright applications, software, engineering drawings, pervice marks, customer lists, goodwill, and all licenses, permits, agreements of any kind or nature pursuant to which the COMPANY POSSESSES, USES OF DAR authority to possess or use

property (whether tangible or intengible) of the company, and all recorded data of any kind or nature, regardless of the medium of recording including, without limitation, all moffware, writings,

plans, specifications and schematics. The algrementioned assets include all outstanding

shares of stock in Bnerdyne, BOATTACE, Oceantrac, and ICTI. Lender will assume all of the

unsecured abligations (individually or collectively, "Unsecured obligations") of carget commasies. The unsecured obligations shall

consist of all obligations described in the books or records of the target companies on the date of the Public Auction. Dosecured

obligations shall include, but not be limited to, employee seleries and socrued benefits such as

vacations and parsonal time off and essociated payroll caxes.

2 Credit Bid - all secured debt owed to HPLX: \$7,248,656.78. In addition to credit bid, HMLE also offers unsecured debt owed to HFLX by ARCOMS in the amount of \$102.609, and prefered stock in

*** CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE ***

All Purchases Must be Removed no Later than 08/18/2003

TRADEMARK

0.00

REEL: 003396 FRAME: 0082

SEP 10 2004 12:12PM HOUSATONIC PARTNERS FISCHER AUCTION CO., IN TEL:619-590-0744

(415) 955-5719

Rug 25'03 11:01 No.001 P.04/04

Fischer Auction Company, Inc.

Page : Date : 08/25/2003

1426 N Magnolia Ave El Cajon, CA 92020

(619) 590-2828

100005

Buyer Mumber: 2 HPLX Funding LLC Invoice # Tax Status 1

Exempt

Joseph Niehaus 44 Montgomery St. #4010

Resale Driver's Lick - On File

San Francisco, CA 94104 Phone

Fax Phone

Purchased at Auction of: HPLY Auction

Lot Description Tax Quantity Unit Price Extension Grp

ARCOMS (6,667 shawes of class C-1, 4,000 shares of Glass C-2, 998.76 shares of class C+3

¥ 1 7,248,656.73 7,248,656.73

3 Lots 1, 2 & 3 Payment - Other & credit bid

7,248,486.73

All Purchases Must be Removed no Later than 09/19/2003

大大大大学,在1916年,1918年,1918年,1918年,1918年,1918年,1918年,1918年,1918年,1918年,1918年,1918年,1918年,1918年,1918年,1918年,1918年,19 Purchases 3 lots 3 items Purchases 5 7,248,656.73 Thank you for attending our Auction Sale Sub-Total \$ 7,248,656.73 Please watch for announcements about . Amount Faid 3 7,248,656.73 future sales. Palance Due 0.00

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003396 FRAME: 0083

RECORDED: 09/25/2006